Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 ® 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
Datum Construction Limited 02863320
In the Court case number (For court use only}
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester Distrnict Registry 3631 of 2013
[full name of court]

Insert full name(s) and (a)
address(es) of the We
administrator(s)

Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

lan J Gould of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert dates [13)] (b}

5 January 2014 30 June 2014

»

For the Joint Admlmstrators\B

Dated < 7Y

Signed

Kerry Bailey
Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Splnmngflelds, Manchester, M3 3AT
bex opposite but if you da, it will help Companies House

to contact you if there is a query on the form  The

contact information that you give will be visible to TEI 01 61 81 7 7500
searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3DCOLW2"
A23 01/08/2014 #299

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Administrator's progress report Rav 11/13




Tel +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street
B DO Fax +44 (0)161 817 7683 Spimingfields
. www bdo co uk Manchester

EEE—— M3 3AT

Private and Confidential

TO HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, MANCHESTER 31 lduly 2014
DISTRICT REGISTRY

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Direct line 0161 833 8329

Email James R Wilhams@bdo co uk

Datum Construction Limited — In Liquidation (“the Company’”’)
Report to credhitors on the progress of the administration for the period 5 January 2014 to 30
June 2014 pursuant to Rule 2,47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

INTRODUCTION

| write to give you a progress report on the conduct of the Admimistration for the penod
from 5 January 2014 to 30 June 2014 and the financial position as at 30 June 2014 This
report should be considered \n conjunction with the Jont Admimstrators’ previous
reports

Please note that on 28 May 2014, an order was made by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision, Companies Court wn London, No 3691 of 2014 removing Jenathan
Pavid Newell as Joint Adminustrator of Datum Construction Limited following his
retirement from BDO LLP.

The court order also provided for lan James Gould to be appointed as Joint
Admimstrator of Datum Construction Limited n place of Jonathan David Newell lan
James Gould 15 authonsed and licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England and Wales to act as an wnsolvency practitioner

The following appendices are attached to this report:

¢ Statutory information,
Summary of the Receipts and Payments Account of the Joint Admimistrators from 5
January 2014 to 30 June 2014,

s Summary of our time costs for the penod 5 January 2014 to 30 June 2014,

» Form 2 24B - Notice of Admimistrators’ Progress Report, and

o Faorm 2 34B - Notice of move from Adminmistration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Details of the authorising bodies of the insolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at www bdo co uk/services/busmess restryctunng/authonsing
bodies of insolvency appointment takers

BDO LLR, a UK imited Hability partnership registered in England and Wates under number GC3035127, s a member of D0 Intemational Limited, 2 UK company
timited by guarantee, and forms part of the International BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU  BDO LLP 1s authorised and regulated by the Financfal Cenduct Authonty to conduct investment business

Qur ref JDN/KFB/JCT/JW/4009228



|BDO

2.1

12

23

24

25

26

27

28

2.9

210

211

212

31 July 2014

ASSET REALISATIONS
Property at Unit 11C, Brindley Road, Reginald Road Industrial Estate
The above property was marketed for sale with GVA Gnmley Limited (“GVA")

Following 1mtial marketing, the highest offer received was from Datum Construction
and Maintenance Limited (“DC&ML"”)1n the sum of £165,000. However, dunng the sales
process 1t became apparent that DC&ML would be unable to proceed with the purchase.

Under bidders were approached and the property was remarketed Two competing bids
were received and all parties were again asked to submit best and final offers

The highest revised offer received was from Evolution Products Limited in the sum of
£171,250 Thas offer was accepted and a sale completed on 13 June 2014.

Although the sale completed 1n the penod of this report, funds were not received from
solicitors until after the period of this report The funds received therefore do not
show on the attached Receipts and Payments Account

Equipment, Motor Vehicles, Stock, Goodwill, Intellectual Property and Business
Information

The bustness and assets of the Company were sold to DC&ML on 16 July 2013 for a total
consideration of £44,000

It was agreed that consideration of £34,000 would be paid on completion, with £10,000
to be paid one month later

As detailed 1n my previous report, the deferred consideration of £10,000 had not been
received due to on going discussions 1n respect of the book debt collections which had
become protracted, partly due to the complexity of the systems used by the
compames.

The position 10 respect of the book debt collections has now been agreed However,
the directors of DC&ML have not paid the deferred consideration.

The Joint Admimistrators have nstructed solicitors to commence recovery proceedings
In respect of the outstanding amounts

Book Debts, Work In Progress (“WIiP") and Applications

There have been no further collections of book debts, WIP or applications by the Joint
Admimistrators in the penod of this report. However, £3,378 {net of commssion) has
been recewved by DC&ML that relate to amounts due to Datum Construction Limited - In
Admimstration

This amount has not been patd across to the Joint Admwmstrators, and solicitors have
been instructed to commence recovery proceedings.




|IBDO

—e———— 31 July 2014

213

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

218

3.1

32

3.3

34

35

3.6

37

Licence to Occupy

The Licence to Occupy granted to Datum Construction and Maintenance Limted
commanded a rent of £1,600 per month.

Rent collections now total £9,287 with £1,287 being collected 1n the penod of this
report The amounts collected relate to the penods up to 9 January 2014

Rent for the penod 10 January 2014 to 12 June 2014, totalling £8,157, remains
outstanding Solicttors have been instructed to commence recovery proceedings

DCaML
As detailled above, DC&ML owe Datum Construction Limited - In Admimstration a total

of £21,536 n respect of book debts, WIP, applications, deferred consideration and rent
due under the Licence to Occupy.

Meetings have been held with the directors of DC&ML to try to reach an agreement 1n
respect of the outstanding amounts, although no agreement has been reached.

Solicitors have now been instructed to recover amounts due 1 accordance with the
secunty retained n the sale agreement and Licence to Occupy.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

The Company granted a Legal Mortgage to Natwest Bank Plc which was secured against
the property at Umt 11C, Brindley Road, Reginald Road Industnal Estate

Following the sale of the property, Natwest’s outstanding lending of £113,416, inclusive
of interest, has been discharged 1n full.

As detailed above, the funds from the property sale were not recewved until after the
pencd of this report, and therefore the payment to Natwest does not appear on the
attached Receipts and Payments account.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of the wage arrears and outstanding holiday pay of
the four members of staff made redundant at the date of Admunistrators’ appointment.

A distnbution of 100 pence 1n the pound has been made to these creditors

The Company also had sigmficant arrears 1n respect of pension scheme contnbutions
relating to pension schemes taken out on behalf of employees

The preferential claim 1n respect of the pension scheme has been agreed 1n the sum of
£9,671, and a distnbution of 100 pence 1n the pound has been made n respect of this
claim




———— 31 July 2014

38

3.9

310

in

312

3.13

4.1

412

51

52

6.1

Unsecured Creditors

From the information provided by the directors and correspondence receiwved from
creditors, 1t 15 believed that there are 83 trade and expense crecitors owed
approximately £295,591.

HM Revenue and Customs’ claim 1n respect of both pre- and post-CVA habilities now
totals £397,108

It should be noted that not all creditors have notified us of their claims and as a result
these figures are only provisional.

It 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a distrbution to unsecured
creditors However, the timing and quantum of any dividend 1s currently uncertain

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires Admimstrators to set aside a
prescnbed amount of the company’s ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of non-
preferential claims. ‘Net property’ 1s defined as the amount which would, 1f 1t were not
for the aforementioned provision, be available to floating charge holders (created after
15 September 2003}, after accounting for fixed charges, preferential crechtors and the
costs of realisation

As there 15 no floating charge 1n this matter the provisions of the Prescnibed Part will
not apply.

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals were modified following business conducted by
correspondence

The deadline for submission of forms was 13 September 2013

INVESTIGATIONS

The conduct of the directors has been nvestigated and a report has been submitted to
the Secretary of State The contents of this report are confidential

If any creditors have any nformation which they believe may assist the Joint
Liquidators, please contact James Willams on 0161 833 8339 or email him at
James R.Willams@bdo.co uk.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND COSTS

Following receipt of the Joint Admwmistrators’ Proposals, creditors approved the Joint
Administrators being remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to BDO LLP’s
normal rates for time spent by them and their staff attending to matters ansing 1n the
Admimstration, with the provision to draw remuneration on account




|IBDO

— 31 July 2014

62

6.3

6.4

65

6.6

67

6.8

6.9

610

6.11

Creditors also approved the drawing of category 2 disbursements

From the date of my appointment to 30 June 2014, | have wncurred time costs of
£93,854 plus VAT which represents 411 hours at an average charge out rate of £228 per
hour

In the penod of this report, 5 January 2014 to 30 June 2014, | have incurred time costs
of £22,470 plus VAT which represents 102 hours at an average charge out rate of £220
per hour,

A detailed analysis of the time costs incurred 1s enclosed and the charge out rates for
the pened are summansed as follows

Average rate
Staff grade (£ per hour)

Partner / Director 461 - 295
Semor Manager / Manager 295 - 203
Assistant Manager / Senior Adminmistrator 183 - 146
Admimstrator / Support Staff 155 - 64

These amounts are derived from BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly spent by the
admmistrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing wn the admimistration
Where members of staff have been employed on this case they have been so based on
their expenience and abilities 1n dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate
certan staff have dealt with a speaific area of the admimistration due to their specialist
skills n that area. BDO LLP's scale rates may increase from time to time over the
penad of an assignment

All staff who have worked on this matter, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charge time directly to the assignment and are included n the enclosed analysis The
cost of staff employed 1n central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

Fees totalling £84,427 have been drawn n respect of time costs incurred, £40,000 of
which has been drawn 1n the penod of this report.

GVA Gnmley have been paid £3,000 plus VAT 1n the perod of this report in respect of
their work 1n the marketing and sale of the Company’s property.

Disbursements ncurred since the date of my appointment to 30 June 2014 total £302.
These disbursements have been discharged n full

No disbursements have been incurred tn the penod of this report




|BDO

T K} | July 2014

6.12

613

614

615

616

6.17

618

71

72

73

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there Is a specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder
or his or her staff

All category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
In question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage, internal room hire, storage and photocopying and
printing

Mileage 15 currently charged at 45 pence per mile with an additional surcharge of 5
pence If there 1s a passenger{(s).

Statement of creditors right to further information

A creditors gude to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts 1n
relation to nsolvency practitioners’ fees can be obtained by visiting our website at
www bdo co uk/cagtf Alternatively a copy can be sent upon request

Any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the total
unsecured creditors (including the value of thew own claim) or with the perrmission of
the court, or any secured creditor may make a formal request 1n wnting to the Joint
Admnistrators for further information about the remuneratien or expenses (other than
pre-admimstration costs) set out 1n this report. Such a request must be made within 21
days from the date of receipt of this progress report

Additionally, creditors who believe that the admimistrators remuneration 15, 1n the
carcumstances, excessive or inappropriate may apply to the court under the provisions
of Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Such application may be made by a secured
crechtor or any unsecured creditor, the latter requiring the concurrence of 10% of the
total unsecured creditors (including their own claim) or the permission of the court.

MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

The Joint Adrmimistrators Proposals were modified by creditors to speafy that ehe
Company will move from Administration to Liquidation only It was stated that
Ligmdation may be CYL 1n accordance with $83 of Sch. B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986,
or compusory under Rule 4 7{7) of The Insolvency Rules 1986, as the Admimistrator
deems appropnate

I can confirm that the necessary forms have been filed at Compames House to move the
Company from Admimistration to Creditors Voluntary Ligundation with effect from 1 July
2014

This will allow a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors




AEss— 31 July 2014
8 CONCLUSION
81 | trust that the above provides sufficient information. However, should you require any

further infermation please contact James Williams of this office

Yours faithfully

Kerry Bailey
Joint Liguidator




|IBDO

—— 31 July 2014

Datum Construction Limited
In Liguidation

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Number 02863320
Date of Incorporation 18 October 1993

Registered Office Unit 11¢
{Pre-appointment) Brindley Road
Reginald Road Industrial Estate
St Helens
Merseyside
WAS 4HY

Registered Office BDO LLP
(Post-appointment) 3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3AT

Trading Addresses Unit 11c
Brindley Road
Reginald Read Industnal Estate
St Helens
Merseyside
WASQ 4HY

Company Directors Robert J Morns
Ralph Edwards

Company Shareholders Robert J Morris and Ralph Edwards 1 0rd
£1
Robert J Morns 277,722 Ord
£1
Ralph Edwards 277,722 Ord
£1

Nature of Business General construction and civil engineerning

Date of Appointment Administration - 5 July 2013
Liquidation -~ 1 July 2014

Appointees Kerry Bailey
BDO LLP
3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3AT




|IBDO

Appointers

Court and Court Reference

EU Regulations

31 July 2014

lan Gould

8DO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3AT

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally in
all matters

The Company directors

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry
3631 of 2013

The European Community Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings apples to Datum
Construction Limited and the proceedings are the
main proceedings




Datum Construction Limited

(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 05/07/2013 From 05/01/2014 Total
of Affairs To 04/01/2014 To 30/06/2014
(£) (£) (£) (£)
Administrators' Sales 10,399 56 000 10,399 56
Adminsstrators' Apphcations 6,042 64 000 6,042 64
WIP 26,395 41 000 26,395 41
Furniture & Equipment 7,000 00 000 7,000 00
Motor Vehicles 20,800 00 000 20,800 00
Stock 6,197 00 000 6,197 00
Applicatons 6,130 13 000 6,130 13
Book Debts 93,750 88 000 93,750 88
Goodwill 100 000 100
Intellectual Property Rights 100 000 100
Business Information 100 000 100
Rates Refund 000 9122 9122
Insurance Refund 7,761 13 000 7,761 13
Rent 8,000 00 1,287 20 9,287 20
Bank Interest Gross 38 51 2132 59 83
192,518 26 1,399 74 193,918 00
PAYMENTS

Drrect Labour 4,324 48 3500 4,359 48
Empioyer's Pension Scheme Contnbution 000 8168 8168
Gas & Electnc 95 06 000 99 06
PAYE/NI Trading Period 1,492 76 000 1,492 76
Agent's Fee 000 3,000 00 3,000 00
3rd Party Book Debts (1,287 20) 1,287 20 000
Office Holders Pre-Appomntment Fees 2213025 000 22,130 25
Office Holders Pre-Appointment Expenses 2279 000 2279
Office Holders Fees 44,427 40 40,000 00 84,427 40
Office Holders Expenses 67 90 23519 30309
Datum Const & Maint - Commission 23,760 55 000 23,760 55
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,450 00 000 2,450 00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 65 00 000 65 00
Legal Fees 5,900 00 000 5,900 00
Legal Disbursements 128 00 000 128 00
Non-Reclaimable VAT 4,752 11 000 4,752 11
Stationery & Postage 59 48 000 59 49
Statutory Advertising 75 37 000 75 37
Bank Charges 296 00 037 296 37
Employees’ Wage Arrears / Holiday Pay 3,374 02 000 3,374 02
Pension Schemes 000 9,677 63 9,677 63
112,137 98 54,317 07 166,455 05
Net Receipts/(Payments) 80,380 28 (52,917 33) 27,462 95

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 - Current 80,361 12 (53,498 17) 26,862 95
VAT Recelvable / (Payable) 1916 580 84 600 00
80,380 28 (52,917 33) 27,462 95

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 25 July 2014 16 07




00 §6T
, b9 68T
SE9IT
17681
SE L1

05 01t

¥e gL

LR AY

Sk 9Tv'6
6t 0EL'PE-
60 TOE
00 0
S8 PSR'EG sL Iy
00 LLY 090
56 90L 561
STL9I'8 SLLE
06 8F6°1 (111
06 1889 0L 6§
SEPILL SLPE
ST P68'6E sPTLl
0§ TTL'EY ST OL
09 $50°21 SL6T
SLEB6'T $TE1
¥
|moL sInop
VLOL aNVED

€10 [, purin

parg
SPUAWASINGSIJ LAG10

ISUIdX |ELIEIING

| jo | ofeg

€10 L N

S1E7E'] 0091 01920°'C sgil §9 €P6 s
S8 LOL S1L 066 010
0£ 519 588 w6 POS o e $9 £F6 ors

ST LIS L6
¥ 3 ¥

g0, smoj | 2N SInoy (el S0y
HOLYVHLSINIWGY
44V1S 4IH10 AOLYULSININAY

dOINIS

06 187°62 0£ 651
0T €L 0r o
SLLLO'Y ST
0£ 667'1 01L
STRLO'S SLLT
SLPST'¥ 474
STB6I's SL6F
01 985°F oL bl
08 859 09 €
05 16 080
¥
[®oL SIN0F)
HADYNYIN
LNYLISISSY

0L £9L'FE S8 791
00 LLL 090
0€ 97F 1] 84
00 78T 1134
09 6F9 0ze
06 580" oLy
01 090°€ 0s 11
00 190°TT 08 (01
O£ 991's 01 ¥
0% $59 S8 7

3
AN SINOH
HADVNYIW

SEQIS'ST  »EuS

wb L0T &b 0

05 £19°1 08§

06 F£9'6 06 0T
0T 986'1 74

0F 1PL'01 0f €7

00 €851 (L1 3
3
TR, snoy
HANEH VA

oM ™

Inso)) pue uennqLIsq
Sungaoeday |

SWIM) 40P H

stapep dadodwy o
SIINBW PIERY SWpRAL i
Fwea/uonesi(eay SSY J
TOHRIISIUIUPY [EAIUIT) (]
ABjea3s pus 3muue|ld O

Juripuraddy vo sdyg g

oondiaasag

P10Z/90/0€ 03 £10T/L0/SO WOy PoLIdg ay) 10§ 3[qearddy sajey pue padaey) wi], jo Alewtng

1¥S+€200

V = PRI UOIIINIISUC)) WInje(

JU3WUISSY JO IWEN



Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator({s)

(b} Insert dates

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
Datum Construction Limited 02863320
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry 3631 of 2013 |
[fuli name of court] '

We(a) I
Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

lan J Gould of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

admmmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
o) T

5 January 2014 30 June 2014

For the Joint Adminmistrators \)

Dated ?;\ —7'- ]L’L

Signed

Coc Ref Form 2 24B - Admiristrator's progress report Rev 11710




Rule 2.117 Form 2.34B
rtaric . The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’ ®

voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company Number
Datum Construction Limited 02863320
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Manchester District Registry 3631 of 2013
[full name of court]

(Z)dlnsert nar?e(s) and We(a)
address(es) of
admimstrator(s) Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

lan Gould of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

&) mert name and 2ddres having been appointed admimistrators of ® patum Construction Limited of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman

company Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
{c) Insert date of

appaintment on © 05/07/2013 by @ Directors

{g) Insert name of applicant

/ appaintor

hereby give notice that:

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and 1t 15
(e) Insert name(s) and proposed that (e}

address(es) of liqundatoris)

lan Gould of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
will be the liguidator(s) of the company (IP No{(s) 008780 007866 )
|
|

\ ’
Signed }
For the Joint Admnistrators \)

ATy

Dated

Kerry Bailey

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Splnmngflelds, Manchester, M3 3AT
box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies House

to contact you if there is a query on the form  The Tel 0161 817 7500

contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers ¢f the public record
DX Number DX Exchange

when you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House receipt date barcode

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 34B - Notice of move frem administration to creditors' voluntary iquidation doc Rev 11710




